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(Prices as on July 23, 2010) 

Trading Data 

Market Cap. (Rs bn) 417.4 

Shares o/s (m) 422.5 

Free Float 35.08% 

3M Avg. Daily Vol (‘000) 237.2 

3M Avg. Daily Value (Rs m) 241.8 

 

Major Shareholders 

Promoters 64.92% 

Foreign 1.94% 

Domestic Inst. 31.03% 

Public & Others   2.11% 

 

Stock Performance 

(%) 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (0.8) (16.6) 44.2 

Relative (2.9) (24.2) 25.2 

 

Price Performance (RIC: HZNC.BO, BB: HZ IN) 
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Source: Bloomberg

Hindustan Zinc 
Mining hiccups and cost pressures impact earnings 

 Mining hiccups and higher-than-expected cost push dragged earnings: 
Hindustan Zinc (HZL) reported PAT at Rs8.9bn, much below PLe and consensus 
estimate of Rs10.6bn and Rs10.0bn, respectively. However, fall in EBITDA levels 
arrived much sharper against PLe and consensus estimate due to lower grades of 
ore realised at Rampura Agucha mine, shutdown of one of the mills for repairs 
and maintenance and higher-than-expected rise in the energy cost. 

 Lower realisations and cost pressures take its toll on earnings: Marred by weak 
zinc realisations (down 13% QoQ) and lower volumes in terms of metal content 
(down 6% QoQ), revenues fell by 22% QoQ to Rs19.5bn. EBITDA declined by 33.5% 
QoQ due to higher cost of production associated with lower ore grade realised 
from the mines, supplies from outside due to shutdown at one of the mills and 
sharp escalation in energy cost. PAT fell by 28%, lower as compared to fall in 
EBITDA and PBT, primarily due to lower tax rate (16% v/s 20%). 

 Capex update: Work on the 100ktpa lead smelter is moving as per target, with 
project scheduled for completion by Q2FY11. Along with the smelter, HZL would 
also commence its commercial production from the first unit of 80MW (out of 
two) which got synchronised during the quarter. Second unit would be 
commissioned during Q3FY11. Recently commissioned 210ktpa zinc smelter 
picked up strongly, with an operating rate of 63% during the quarter. 

 Valuation and Outlook: On the back of strong earnings quality, positive outlook 
on the Zinc-Lead business and strong balance sheet enhancing returns through 
inorganic route, we continue to remain positive on the stock. HZL is expected to 
generate total free cash flow of Rs30bn and Rs38bn in FY11 and FY12, 
respectively after incurring capex of Rs35bn. At CMP, stock trades at P/E of 
10.5x and 9.2x FY11E and FY12E, respectively, while on EV/EBITDA, it quotes at 
5.9x and 4.4x FY11E and FY12E, respectively. We maintain our ‘Accumulate’ 
rating on the stock. 

 
Key financials (Y/e March) FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E

Revenues (Rs m) 56,803   80,170   84,727   92,696
     Growth (%)   (27.9)  41.1   5.7   9.4
EBITDA (Rs m) 27,342   46,701   44,370   49,490
PAT (Rs m) 27,276   40,414   39,739   45,602
EPS (Rs)     64.6   95.6   94.1   107.9
     Growth (%) (38.0)  48.2   (1.7)  14.8
Net DPS (Rs) 4.0   6.0   6.0   6.0

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Profitability & valuation FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E

EBITDA margin (%) 48.1 58.3 52.4 53.4
RoE (%) 20.8 24.9 19.9 19.1
RoCE (%) 16.2 19.6 16.0 16.8
EV / sales (x) 5.7 3.7 3.1 2.3
EV / EBITDA (x) 11.7 6.4 5.9 4.4
PE (x) 15.3 10.3 10.5 9.2
P / BV (x) 2.9 2.3 1.9 1.6
Net dividend yield (%) 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Kamlesh Bagmar Archit Singhal 
KamleshBagmar@PLIndia.com ArchitSinghal@PLIndia.com 
+91-22-6632 2237 +91-22-6632 2256 
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Q1FY11 Result Overview (Rs m) 

Y/e March Q1FY11 Q1FY10 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Q4FY10 FY11E FY10 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Net Sales  19,508   15,122   29.0   24,985   84,727   80,170   5.7  

Raw material consumed  (422)  569   (174.2)  530    753   

 % of Net Sales (2.2) 3.8  2.1  0.9  

Stores and spares consumed  1,965   1,340   46.6   1,727   8,272   5,876   40.8  

 % of Net Sales 10.1 8.9  6.9 9.8 7.3  

Power and fuel  2,251   1,891   19.0   1,806   12,733   11,274   12.9  

 % of Net Sales 11.5 12.5  7.2 15.0 14.1  

Mining Royalty Rates  1,551   920   68.7   1,906   7,283   8,247   (11.7) 

 % of Net Sales 8.0 6.1  7.6 8.6 10.3  

Other manufacturing expenses  1,909   1,201   59.0   1,600   3,458   (410)  (942.5) 

 % of Net Sales 9.8 7.9  6.4 4.1 -0.5  

Employee Cost  1,482   806   84.0   1,352   5,511   4,574   20.5  

 % of Net Sales 7.6 5.3  5.4 6.5 5.7  

Selling, general & administrative  781   717   8.9   1,047   3,100   3,156   (1.8) 

 % of Net Sales 4.0 4.7  4.2 3.7 3.9  

Total Expenditure  9,516   7,443   27.8   9,967   40,357   33,469   20.6  

EBITDA  9,992   7,679   30.1   15,018   44,370   46,701   (5.0) 

 Margin (%) 51.2 50.8  60.1 52.4 58.3  

Depreciation  1,123   748   50.1   1,006   4,578   3,343   37.0  

Other income  1,810   1,946   (7.0)  1,809   9,608   7,222   33.0  

EBIT  10,680   8,877   20.3   15,820   49,400   50,580   (2.3) 

Interest  66   32   104.7   277   339   439   (22.8) 

PBT  10,614   8,845   20.0   15,543   49,061   50,141   (2.2) 

Tax  1,705   1,657   2.9   3,153   9,322   9,727   (4.2) 

 % PBT 16.1 18.7  20.3 19.0 19.4  

Reported PAT  8,909   7,188   23.9   12,390   39,739   40,414   (1.7) 

Key operating metrics 

Y/e March Q1FY11 Q1FY10 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Q4FY10 FY11E FY10 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Volume in tonnes        

        - Refined Zinc  164,445   138,015   19.2   151,294   732,688   577,685   26.8  

        - Refined Lead  14,075   15,073   (6.6)  18,450   86,381   64,391   34.2  

Realisation (Rs/Tonne)        

        - Refined Zinc  97,850   77,686   26.0   113,039   92,623   99,421   (6.8) 

        - Refined Lead  102,764   85,322   20.4   113,532   91,135   105,922   (14.0) 
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Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 

3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India 
Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 
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PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

BUY  : Over 15% Outperformance to Sensex over 12-months Accumulate : Outperformance to Sensex over 12-months 

Reduce : Underperformance to Sensex over 12-months Sell : Over 15% underperformance to Sensex over 12-months 

Trading Buy : Over 10% absolute upside in 1-month Trading Sell : Over 10% absolute decline in 1-month 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India (PL) and is meant for use by the recipient 

only as information and is not for circulation.  This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of 

PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.   

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently 

verified the accuracy or completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accept any responsibility of 

whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go 

down as well. The suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice 

should be sought from an independent expert/advisor.  

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act 

as principal or engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to 

publication.  

We may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document.  

For Clients / Recipients in United States of America:  

All materials are furnished courtesy of Direct Access Partners LLC ("DAP") and produced by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. ("PLI"). This material is for 

informational purposes only and provided to Qualified and Accredited Investors. You are under no obligation to DAP or PLI for the information 

provided herein unless agreed to by all of the parties. Additionally, you are prohibited from using the information for any reason or purpose outside 

its intended use. Any questions should be directed to Gerard Visci at DAP at 212.850.8888. 


